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DISCUSSION: The applicant's Temporary Protected Status was withdrawn by the Director, Vermont Service
Center, and the case is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be
dismissed.

The applicant is a native and citizen of EI Salvador who was granted Temporary Protected Status on February 4,
2003. The director subsequently withdrew the applicant's Temporary Protected Status on December 2, 2005,
because the applicant had two misdemeanor convictions. The director noted that court dispositions confirmed
that the applicant had been convicted, on August 17, 2004, of operating a motor vehicle with .08 of 1% acohoal;
and, the applicant was convicted, on June 7, 2005, of harassment.

The director may withdraw the status of an alien granted Temporary Protected Status under section 244 of the Act
at any time if it is determined that the alien was not in fact eligible at the time such status was granted, or at any
time thereafter becomes ineligible for such status. 8 C.F.R. §244.14(a)(l).

On appeal, counsel asserts that the applicant has not been convicted of two misdemeanors.

An aien shall not be eligible for temporary protected status under this section if the Secretary of the Department
of Homeland Security finds that the alien has been convicted of any felony or two or more misdemeanors
committed in the United States. See Section 244(c)(2)(B)(i) of the Act and 8 C.F.R. § 244.4(a).

8 C.F.R. §244.1 defines "felony" and "misdemeanor:"

Felony means a crime committed in the United States, punishable by imprisonment for aterm
of more than one year, regardless of the term such alien actually served, if any, except: When
the offense is defined by the State as a misdemeanor and the sentence actually imposed is one
year or less regardless of the term such alien actually served. Under this exception for
purposes of section 244 of the Act, the crime shall be treated as a misdemeanor.

Misdemeanor means a crime committed in the United States, either

(1) Punishable by imprisonment for aterm of one year or less, regardless of the
term such alien actually served, if any, or
(2) A crimetreated as a misdemeanor under the term "felony" of this section.

For purposes of this definition, any crime punishable by imprisonment for a maximum term of five days or
less shall not be considered a misdemeanor.

The record of proceedings reveals the following offenses:

1. On May 31, 2002, the applicant was convicted in the State of New Y ork of one count
of driving while ability impaired, a misdemeanor, and was sentenced to a $400.00
fine, a suspended driver's license, and ninety days incarceration suspended. (VTL-
1192.1).
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2..0n Ma 18 2004, the applicant was convicted in the State of New York (Docket #

of one count of operating a motor vehicle under the influence of

drugs or alcohol, a misdemeanor. He was sentenced to three years probation, six
months license suspension, and fined $500. (VTL-1192.2); and,

3. On June 7, 2005, the applicant was convicted in the State of New York (Docket #
_ of one count of harassment, a misdemeanor. (NY SL-240.26).

Contrary to counsel's assertions, the record shows that the applicant has been convicted of three
misdemeanors. The fact that New York's legal taxonomy classifies the applicant's offense as an "infraction”
rather than a "crime," and precludes the offense from giving rise to any criminal disabilities in New York, is
simply not relevant to the question of whether the offense qualifies as a "misdemeanor" for immigration
purposes. As cited above, for immigration purposes, a misdemeanor is any offense that is punishable by
imprisonment for aterm of one year or less, regardless of the term such alien actually served, if any. It isaso
noted that offenses that are punishable by imprisonment for a maximum term of five days or less shall not be
considered a misdemeanor. In this case, New York law provides that aviolation of VTL-1192.1 is punishable
by up to fifteen days incarceration, and a violation of VTL-1192.2 is punishable by up to one-year
incarceration. Harassment, NY SL-240.26, is classified a "violation" by the State of New York. According to
section 10.00(3) of the New Y ork Penal Law, "violation" means an offense that can carry a possible sentence of
imprisonment for up to fifteen days. Therefore, we conclude that the applicant's convictions for driving while
ability impaired, operating a motor vehicle under the influence of drugs or acohol, and harassment, are
misdemeanors as defined for immigration purposes in 8 C.F.R. §244.1.

The applicant is ineligible for TPS due to his record of two or more misdemeanor convictions as detailed
above. Section 244(c)(2)(B)(i) of the Act and 8 C.F.R. § 244.4(a). Consequently, the director's decision to
withdraw the application will be affirmed.

It is noted that the applicant was apprehended by the United States Border Patrol at Douglas, Arizona, and
placed in deportation proceeding [under . The applicant was ordered, in absentia, deported from
the United Statesto El Salvador by an Immigration Judge on August 15, 1996.

An aien applying for temporary protected status has the burden of proving that he or she meets the requirements

enumerated above and is otherwise eligible under the provisions of section 244 of the Act. The applicant has
failed to meet this burden.

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed.



